EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS
(England and Wales)

Judge Latham
President Case Number: 2202989/2011 and others (see attached schedule)

DIRECTION OF THE PRESIDENT

In the matter of claims involving breach of contract, failure to pay redundancy payments, and
protective awards for failure to consult over a redundancy situation

BETWEEN:
The GMB Union CLAIMANTS
and others (see attached schedule)

AND

The Immigration Advisory Service RESPONDENT
(in administration)

IN THE MATTER of claims submitted in different regions of the Employment Tribunals in England and
Wales against the above named Respondent.

AND having regard to the overriding objective under Reguiation 3 of the Employment Tribunals
(Constitution and Rules of Procedure) Regulations 2004.

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

1. The claims in the attached scheduie, and any additional claims in England & Wales identified as
raising the same or similar issues, be subject to an Order for combined proceedings under Rule
10 of Schedule 1 to the Employment Tribunals (Constitution and Rules of Procedure) Regulations
2004 and be transferred to the London Central Employment Tribunal, for the Regional
Employment Judge to give directions for the consideration and disposal of the claims.

2. Any party or representative wishing to make representations for the further conduct of these
claims should do so upon application to the President.

3. A copy of this Direction be sent to ACAS and to ail known interested parties, and be published on
the Tribunals Service website at http://www.employmenttribunals.gov.uk/RulesLegislation/directionsEW.htm

SIGNED:

DATED: 14 September 2011

To: Al parties and/or their representatives
All Regional Employment Judges (England & Wales)
ACAS
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SCHEDULE OF CLAIMS

IMMIGRATION ADVISORY SERVICE

NAME

GMB Trade Union
Mr M Ali

Miss M Anderson
Miss S Ashraf
Miss M Begum
Ms M Fusco

Mr R Harris

Miss R Hubbard
Mrs S Lee

Mrs N McDonnell
Ms L Mulligan
Mrs Y Paterson
Mr J Pratt

Mr T Raja

Miss L Roy

Mr M Shalo

Mr M Siddique
Mr C Tower-Wills
Miss J Tully

Ms N Whitson

Miss F Wilcox

CASE NUMBER

2202989/2011
2202992/2011
2202993/2011
2202995/2011
2202996/2011
2202998/2011
2202999/2011
2203000/2011
2203001/2001

2203002/2011

+2203003/2001

2203004/2011
2203005/2011
2203007/2011

2203008/2011

'2203009/2011

2203010/2001
2203011/2011
2203012/2011
2203013/2011

2203014/2011



Mr G Madubuike

Mr C Gregory

Ms H Cohen

Mrs S De Almeida Barros Perrins
Mrs A Delaney
Ms A Ishfaq

Ms J Jenkins

Mrs S Khan

Miss A Patel
Miss C Cusick
Mr A Hughes

Mr VO Chobitko
Miss R Wallace
Mrs A Jaffray

Mr J Preston
Miss K Demetriou
Miss K Demetriou
Miss R Phillips
Ms D Begum

Mrs C Sikhosana
Mrs C Johnrose
Miss EB Owuman-Mensah
Mr AN McVea

Mr S Eli

2203016/2011
2203017/2011
2203018/2011
2203019/2001
2203020/2011
2203021/2011
2203022/2011
2203023/2011
2203024/2011

2203025/2011

2203027/2011

1401545/2011
1401552/2011
1401644/2011
1401765/2011
1501391/2011
1501427/2011
2405764/2011
2406185/2011
2406261/2011
2406634/2011
2406677/2011
2406990/2011

2408823/2011



