

EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS

(England and Wales)

Case Number: 2202989/2011 and others (see attached schedule)

DIRECTION OF THE PRESIDENT

In the matter of claims involving breach of contract, failure to pay redundancy payments, and protective awards for failure to consult over a redundancy situation

BETWEEN:

The GMB Union

and others (see attached schedule)

CLAIMANTS

AND

The Immigration Advisory Service (in administration)

RESPONDENT

IN THE MATTER of claims submitted in different regions of the Employment Tribunals in England and Wales against the above named Respondent.

AND having regard to the overriding objective under Regulation 3 of the Employment Tribunals (Constitution and Rules of Procedure) Regulations 2004.

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

- 1. The claims in the attached schedule, and any additional claims in England & Wales identified as raising the same or similar issues, be subject to an Order for combined proceedings under Rule 10 of Schedule 1 to the Employment Tribunals (Constitution and Rules of Procedure) Regulations 2004 and be transferred to the London Central Employment Tribunal, for the Regional Employment Judge to give directions for the consideration and disposal of the claims.
- 2. Any party or representative wishing to make representations for the further conduct of these claims should do so upon application to the President.
- 3. A copy of this Direction be sent to ACAS and to all known interested parties, and be published on the Tribunals Service website at http://www.employmenttribunals.gov.uk/RulesLegislatjon/directionsEW.htm

SIGNED:

Jung ge Latham

President

DATED: 14 September 2011

To: All parties and/or their representatives

All Regional Employment Judges (England & Wales)

ACAS

SCHEDULE OF CLAIMS IMMIGRATION ADVISORY SERVICE

<u>NAME</u>	CASE NUMBER
GMB Trade Union	2202989/2011
Mr M Ali	2202992/2011
Miss M Anderson	2202993/2011
Miss S Ashraf	2202995/2011
Miss M Begum	2202996/2011
Ms M Fusco	2202998/2011
Mr R Harris	2202999/2011
Miss R Hubbard	2203000/2011
Mrs S Lee	2203001/2001
Mrs N McDonnell	2203002/2011
Ms L Mulligan	2203003/2001
Mrs Y Paterson	2203004/2011
Mr J Pratt	2203005/2011
Mr T Raja	2203007/2011
Miss L Roy	2203008/2011
Mr M Shalo	2203009/2011
Mr M Siddique	2203010/2001
Mr C Tower-Wills	2203011/2011
Miss J Tully	2203012/2011
Ms N Whitson	2203013/2011
Miss F Wilcox	2203014/2011

Mr G Madubuike	2203016/2011
Mr C Gregory	2203017/2011
Ms H Cohen	2203018/2011
Mrs S De Almeida Barros Perrins	2203019/2001
Mrs A Delaney	2203020/2011
Ms A Ishfaq	2203021/2011
Ms J Jenkins	2203022/2011
Mrs S Khan	2203023/2011
Miss A Patel	2203024/2011
Miss C Cusick	2203025/2011
Mr A Hughes	2203027/2011
Mr VO Chobitko	1401545/2011
Miss R Wallace	1401552/2011
Mrs A Jaffray	1401644/2011
Mr J Preston	1401765/2011
Miss K Demetriou	1501391/2011
Miss K Demetriou	1501427/2011
Miss R Phillips	2405764/2011
Ms D Begum	2406185/2011
Mrs C Sikhosana	2406261/2011
Mrs C Johnrose	2406634/2011
Miss EB Owuman-Mensah	2406677/2011
Mr AN McVea	2406990/2011
Mr S Eli	2408823/2011